## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM652269 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL **SEQUENCE:** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name        | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type       |
|-------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Dudick Inc. |          | 06/04/2021     | Corporation: OHIO |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Carboline Company     |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 2150 Schuetz Road     |
| City:           | St. Louis             |
| State/Country:  | MISSOURI              |
| Postal Code:    | 63146                 |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark   |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 5169304 | DUDICK INC. |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2162410816

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216.622.8200

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com

R. Rundelli, Calfee, Halter & Griswold **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1405 East Sixth Street Address Line 2: The Calfee Building

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1607

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 06821.13283        |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Sandi L. Colello   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Sandi L. Colello/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 06/07/2021         |

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment of Marks (Dudick - Carboline) (Dudick Acquisition) (EXECUTED) v 1 (4820-3283-1469)#page1.tif

source=Assignment of Marks (Dudick - Carboline) (Dudick Acquisition) (EXECUTED) v 1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007319 FRAME: 0117 (4820-3283-1469)#page2.tif

source=Assignment of Marks (Dudick - Carboline) (Dudick Acquisition) (EXECUTED) v 1 (4820-3283-1469)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007319 FRAME: 0118

#### ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

WHEREAS, Dudick Inc., an Ohio corporation with an address at 1818 Miller Pkwy., Streetshoro, Ohio 44241 ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to those certain trademarks, service marks, and/or trade names that are Acquired Assets (the "Marks") for purposes of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith by and among Carboline Company, Assignor and the other parties named therein, including but not limited to those Marks identified on Schedule A attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Carboline Company, a Delaware corporation with an address at 2150 Schuetz Road, St. Louis, Missouri ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all world-wide right, title and interest in and to (i) the Marks, (ii) all registrations and/or applications for registration of the Marks, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Marks, (iv) all rights of action arising from the Marks, including all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the Marks and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made, and (v) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

| By: Turadu/None       | By:                    |
|-----------------------|------------------------|
| Name: Edward W. Moore | Name: Thomas M. Dudick |
| Title: Secretary      | Title: President       |
| Date: June 4, 2021    | Date:                  |

DUDICK INC.

CARBOLINE COMPANY

Signature Page to Assignment of Marks

#### ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

WHEREAS, Dudick Inc., an Ohio corporation with an address at 1818 Miller Pkwy., Streetsboro, Ohio 44241 ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to those certain trademarks, service marks, and/or trade names that are Acquired Assets (the "Marks") for purposes of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith by and among Carboline Company, Assignor and the other parties named therein, including but not limited to those Marks identified on Schedule A attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Carboline Company, a Delaware corporation with an address at 2150 Schuetz Road, St. Louis, Missouri ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all world-wide right, title and interest in and to (i) the Marks, (ii) all registrations and/or applications for registration of the Marks, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Marks, (iv) all rights of action arising from the Marks, including all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the Marks and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made, and (v) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

| By:                   | By: <u>1. h.Q., L.1</u> |
|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| Name: Edward W. Moore | Name: Thomas M. Dudick  |
| Title: Secretary      | Title: President        |
| Date:                 | Date:                   |

DUDICK INC.

CARBOLINE COMPANY

# **ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS -- SCHEDULE A**

| Jurisdiction  | Trademark   | Reg. No.          | Reg. Date |
|---|-------------|-------------------|-----------|
|   |             |                   |           |
| U.S.  | DUDICK INC. | 5169304           | 3/28/2017 |
| EU (International Registration by way of<br>Madrid Protocol, with the EU as the only<br>jurisdiction designation) | DUDICK INC. | 1410566           | 3/6/2018  |
| UK (automatically issued registration cloned as a result of Brexit from the EU designation referenced above)      | DUDICK INC. | UK0080141<br>0566 | 12/7/2018 |

4835-2400-7911, v.2

**RECORDED: 06/07/2021** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007319 FRAME: 0121